
ACTUAL
Total minus 

Skips
1936 2,620   *
1937 3,450   31.68%
1938 3,194   -7.42%
1939 5,007   56.76%
1940 5,307   5.99%
1941 6,877   29.58%
1942 11,134 61.90%
1943 17,553 57.65%
1944 15,194 -13.44%
1945 15,508 2.07%
1946 14,736 -4.98%
1947 8,902   -39.59%
1948 9,608   7.93%
1949 7,952   -17.24%
1950 9,562   20.25%
1951 13,175 37.78%
1952 11,896 -9.71%
1953 8,912   -25.08%
1954 9,910   11.20%
1955 10,196 2.89%
1956 10,528 3.26%
1957 11,156 5.97%
1958 10,579 -5.17%
1959 11,116 5.08%
1960 14,479 30.25%
1961 12,792 -11.65%
1962 13,226 3.39%
1963 14,842 12.22%
1964 19,304 30.06%
1965 17,206 -10.87%
1966 16,850 -2.07%
1967 21,088 25.15%
1968 20,072 -4.82%
1969 20,466 1.96%
1970 20,036 -2.10%
1971 25,447 27.01%
1972 28,924 13.66%
1973 35,592 23.05%
1974 45,422 27.62%
1975 60,221 32.58%
1976 549                     12,589   9,325            28,042     6,567         57,072 50,505                    -16.13%
1977 473                     14,572   9,620            33,122     7,816         65,603 57,787                    14.42%
1978 624                     15,452   11,885          27,735     5,565         61,261 55,696                    -3.62%
1979 729                     19,366   18,091          33,005     6,307         77,498 71,191                    27.82%
1980 604                     21,092   16,276          35,286     13,754       87,012 73,258                    2.90%
1981 306                     15,300   10,433          31,697     5,818         63,554 57,736                    -21.19%
1982 320                     15,222   12,130          25,432     5,390         58,494 53,104                    -8.02%
1983 323                     16,196   12,772          23,727     4,686         57,704 53,018                    -0.16%
1984 611                     15,473   11,972          20,587     2,355         50,998 48,643                    -8.25%
1985 528                     15,460   13,772          20,742     2,978         53,480 50,502                    3.82%
1986 357                     13,904   11,816          18,703     32              2,606         47,418 44,812                    -11.27%
1987 426                     13,625   14,181          18,562     239            2,621         49,654 47,033                    4.96%
1988 768                     16,042   13,883          19,672     251            2,760         53,376 50,616                    7.62%
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ACTUAL
Total minus 

Skips

Blanks or 
Skips

TOTAL % increase in 
Pages 

Year Presidential 
Documents

Rules Proposed 
Rules 

Notices Corrections

1989 410                     16,489   13,220          20,142     240            3,341         53,842 ** 50,501                    -0.23%
1990 491                     14,179   12,692          22,202     231            3,825         53,620 *** 49,795                    -1.40%
1991 667                     16,792   16,761          23,535     218            9,743         67,716 57,973                    16.42%
1992 551                     15,921   15,156          25,103     272            5,925         62,928 **** 57,003                    -1.67%
1993 973                     18,016   15,410          26,551     216            8,522         69,688 61,166                    7.30%
1994 485                     20,385   18,183          25,707     154            3,194         68,108 64,914                    6.13%
1995 1,301                  18,047   15,982          27,126     189            4,873         67,518 62,645                    -3.50%
1996 445                     21,622   15,369          27,029     126            4,777         69,368 64,591                    3.11%
1997 414                     18,984   15,309          29,679     163            3,981         68,530 64,549                    -0.07%
1998 399                     20,029   18,256          29,732     155            3,785         72,356 68,571                    6.23%
1999 414                     20,201   19,447          30,947     152            2,719         73,880 71,161                    3.78%
2000 510                     24,482   17,943          31,178     145            9,036         83,294 74,258                    4.35%
2001 1,057                  19,643   14,666          28,939     133            3,264         67,702 64,438                    -13.22%
2002 467                     19,233   18,640          37,087     179            4,726         80,332 + 75,606                    17.33%
2003 468                     22,670   17,357          30,608     166            4,529         75,798 71,269                    -5.74%
2004 455                     22,546   19,332          33,212     130            3,177         78,852 75,675                    6.18%
2005 436                     23,041   18,260          32,010     123            3,907         77,777 73,870                    -2.39%
2006 429                     22,347   19,794          32,240     127            3,787         78,724 74,937                    1.44%
2007 525                     22,771   18,611          30,093     90              2,318         74,408 72,090                    -3.80%
2008 533                     26,320   18,648          33,881     53              1,265         80,700 79,435                    10.19%
2009 595                     20,782   16,681          30,540     -            ++ 1,045         69,643 68,598                    -13.64%
2010 611                     24,914   21,844          34,036     -            ++ 1,075         82,480 81,405                    18.67%
2011 522                     26,274   23,193          31,258     -            ++ 1,168         82,415 81,247                    -0.19%
2012 595                     24,690   20,096          33,580     -            ++ 1,089         80,050 78,961                    -2.81%
2013 635                     26,417   20,619          31,640     ++ 1,151         80,462 79,311                    0.44%
2014 644                     24,861   20,731          31,451     -          ++ 1,109       78,796 77,687                    -2.05%

* The first Federal Register was issued on March 14, 1936 (Also, see Note below).
** Twenty pages more than the last page of December 29, 1989 due to pp 16438-A through 16438-T in the issue of April 24, 1989
*** Two pages more than the last page of December 31, 1990 due to pp 30192-1 through 30192-2 (blank) in the issue of July 25, 1990
**** Eight pages more than the last page of December 31, 1992 due to pp 62808-a through 62808-h in the issue of December 31, 1992
 + Includes 6,653 pages devoted to a single document (at 67 FR 23653-30305) in the issue of May 3, 2002
 ++ Beginning Jan. 1, 2009, Correction documents were published within the document category of the document being corrected.
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RULES PROP. RULES
Pages Pages

1976 12,589                 9,325                    
1977 14,572                 15.75% 9,620                    3.16%
1978 15,452                 6.04% 11,885                  23.54%
1979 19,366                 25.33% 18,091                  52.22%
1980 21,092                 8.91% 16,276                  -10.03%
1981 15,300                 -27.46% 10,433                  -35.90%
1982 15,222                 -0.51% 12,130                  16.27%
1983 16,196                 6.40% 12,772                  5.29%
1984 15,473                 -4.46% 11,972                  -6.26%
1985 15,460                 -0.08% 13,772                  15.04%
1986 13,904                 -10.06% 11,816                  -14.20%
1987 13,625                 -2.01% 14,181                  20.02%
1988 16,042                 17.74% 13,883                  -2.10%
1989 16,489                 2.79% 13,220                  -4.78%
1990 14,179                 -14.01% 12,692                  -3.99%
1991 16,792                 18.43% 16,761                  32.06%
1992 15,921                 -5.19% 15,156                  -9.58%
1993 18,016                 13.16% 15,410                  1.68%
1994 20,385                 13.15% 18,183                  17.99%
1995 18,047                 -11.47% 15,982                  -12.10%
1996 21,622                 19.81% 15,369                  -3.84%
1997 18,984                 -12.20% 15,309                  -0.39%
1998 20,029                 5.50% 18,256                  19.25%
1999 20,201                 0.86% 19,447                  27.03%
2000 24,482                 21.19% 17,943                  -1.71%
2001 19,643                 -19.77% 14,666                  -24.58%
2002 19,233                 -2.09% 18,640                  3.88%
2003 22,670                 17.87% 17,357                  18.35%
2004 22,546                 -0.55% 19,332                  3.71%
2005 23,041                 2.20% 18,260                  5.20%
2006 22,347                 -3.01% 19,794                  2.39%
2007 22,771                 1.90% 18,611                  -5.98%
2008 26,320                 15.59% 18,648                  0.20%
2009 20,782                 -21.04% 16,681                  -10.55%
2010 24,914                 19.88% 21,844                  30.95%
2011 26,274                 5.46% 23,193                  6.18%
2012 24,690                 -6.03% 20,096                  -13.35%
2013 26,417                 0.54% 20,619                  -5.61%
2014 24,861                 0.69% 20,731                -10.62%

Year Percentage 
Change from 
Previous Year

Percentage 
Change from 
Previous Year

ANNUAL PERCENTAGE CHANGE
1976 - 2014

FEDERAL REGISTER DOCUMENT PAGES
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1976 7,401                   3,875                  27,223                38,499                 
1977 7,031                   4,188                  28,381                39,600                 
1978 7,001                   4,550                  28,705                40,256                 
1979 7,611                   5,824                  29,211                42,646                 
1980 7,745                   5,347                  33,670                46,762                 
1981 6,481                   3,862                  30,090                40,433                 
1982 6,288                   3,729                  28,621                38,638                 
1983 6,049                   3,907                  27,580                37,536                 
1984 5,154                   3,350                  26,047                34,551                 
1985 4,843                   3,381                  22,833                31,057                 
1986 4,589                   3,185                  21,546                29,320                 
1987 4,581                   3,423                  22,052                30,056                 
1988 4,697                   3,240                  22,047                29,984                 
1989 4,714                   3,194                  22,218                30,126                 
1990 4,334                   3,041                  22,999                30,374                 
1991 4,416                   3,099                  23,427                30,942                 
1992 4,155                   3,170                  24,063                31,388                 
1993 4,369                   3,207                  24,017                31,593                 
1994 4,867                   3,372                  23,669                31,908                 
1995 4,713                   3,339                  23,133                31,185                 
1996 4,937                   3,208                  24,485                32,630                 
1997 4,584                   2,881                  26,260                33,725                 
1998 4,899                   3,042                  26,313                34,254                 
1999 4,684                   3,281                  26,074                34,039                 
2000 4,313                   2,636                  24,976                31,925                 
2001 4,132                   2,512                  25,392                32,036                 
2002 4,167                   2,638                  26,250                33,055                 
2003 4,148                   2,538                  25,168                31,854                 
2004 4,101                   2,430                  25,846                32,377                 
2005 3,943                   2,257                  26,020                32,220                 
2006 3,718                   2,346                  25,429                31,493                 
2007 3,595                   2,308                  24,784                30,687                 
2008 3,830                   2,475                  25,708                32,013                 
2009 3,503                   2,044                  25,218                30,765                 
2010 3,573                   2,439                  26,543                32,555                 
2011 3,807                   2,898                  26,296                33,001                 
2012 3,708                   2,517                  24,652                30,877                 
2013 3,659                   2,594                  24,517                30,770                 
2014 3,554                   2,383                24,257              30,194                

FEDERAL REGISTER DOCUMENTS PUBLISHED
1976 - 2014

*Includes Presidential Documents, Notices, but NOT Correction Documents

Proposed 
Rules

RulesYear Other TOTAL
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1976 7,401                   3,875                  
1977 7,031                   -5.00% 4,188                  8.08%
1978 7,001                   -0.43% 4,550                  8.64%
1979 7,611                   8.71% 5,824                  28.00%
1980 7,745                   1.76% 5,347                  -8.19%
1981 6,481                   -16.32% 3,862                  -27.77%
1982 6,288                   -2.98% 3,729                  -3.44%
1983 6,049                   -3.80% 3,907                  4.77%
1984 5,154                   -14.80% 3,350                  -14.26%
1985 4,843                   -6.03% 3,381                  0.93%
1986 4,589                   -5.24% 3,185                  -5.80%
1987 4,581                   -0.17% 3,423                  7.47%
1988 4,697                   2.53% 3,240                  -5.35%
1989 4,714                   0.36% 3,194                  -1.42%
1990 4,334                   -8.06% 3,041                  -4.79%
1991 4,416                   1.89% 3,099                  1.91%
1992 4,155                   -5.91% 3,170                  2.29%
1993 4,369                   5.15% 3,207                  1.17%
1994 4,867                   11.40% 3,372                  5.14%
1995 4,713                   -3.16% 3,339                  -0.98%
1996 4,937                   4.75% 3,208                  -3.92%
1997 4,584                   -7.15% 2,881                  -10.19%
1998 4,899                   6.87% 3,042                  5.59%
1999 4,684                   -4.39% 3,281                  7.86%
2000 4,313                   -7.92% 2,636                  -19.66%
2001 4,132                   -4.20% 2,512                  -4.70%
2002 4,167                   0.85% 2,638                  5.02%
2003 4,148                   -0.46% 2,538                  -3.79%
2004 4,101                   -1.13% 2,430                  -4.26%
2005 3,943                   -3.85% 2,257                  -7.12%
2006 3,718                   -5.71% 2,346                  3.94%
2007 3,595                   -3.31% 2,308                  -1.62%
2008 3,830                   6.54% 2,475                  7.24%
2009 3,503                   -8.54% 2,044                  -17.41%
2010 3,573                   2.00% 2,439                  19.32%
2011 3,807                   6.55% 2,898                  18.82%
2012 3,708                   -2.60% 2,517                  -13.15%
2013 3,659                   -1.32% 2,594                  3.06%
2014 3,554                   -2.87% 2,383                -8.13%

ANNUAL PERCENTAGE CHANGE
1976 - 2014

FEDERAL REGISTER DOCUMENTS 

Percentage 
Change from 
Previous Year

Year Rules Percentage 
Change from 
Previous Year

Proposed 
Rules 
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